


Supervisor’s Office
Gloria M. Palmblad

Elai s

T Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 « Lake Zurich, IL 60047
\’l’ l QSHIP Phone: 847-438-7823 Fax: 847-438-9269

E-mail: info@elatownship.org

Serving the people since 1850
MONTHLY BOARD MEETING
Thursday, May 14, 2020
7:00pm — BOARD MEETING AGENDA
1. Call to Order
2. Board Roll Call
3. Pledge of Allegiance
4. Public Comment
5. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of April 9, 2020
6. Approval of Board Meeting Minutes of March 12, 2020 (Tabled)
7. Committee Meeting Minutes — accept minutes from COW dated May 7, 2020
8. Approval of Board Audit from 4/7/20 to 5/12//20
9. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials and Township Manager
OLD BUSINESS
NEW BUSINESS
10. Line Item Transfers — consideration & possible action to approve Line Item Transfers as presented for close of
FY 3/31/20

11. Year 18 MS4 Compliance — consideration & possible action to approve Proposal for Consulting Services Year
18 M54 Compliance from Gewalt Hamilton

12. Closed Executive Session

13. Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session

14. Adjourn
Ela Township May 12, 2020
Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy A. Prouty

Trustee Chris Bos Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Michael Jennings Trustee Joel Sikes
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Town Hall: 1155 East Route 22 » Lake Zurich, IL 60047
TO w L I JSHIP Phone: 847-438-7823 Fax: 847-438-9269

E-mail: info@elatownship.org

Serving the people since 1850
MONTHLY BOARD MEETING
Thursday, April 9, 2020 — 7:00 P.M.
Ela Town Hall — Lower Level Board Room
Meeting Minutes - Unapproved
1. Call to Order:

Supervisor Palmblad called the April 9, 2020 Board meeting to order at 7:01 P.M.

2. Board Roll Call: Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Deputy Clerk Case, and Ela Township Manager Stefaniuk.
Trustees Bos, Bowman, Jennings, and Sikes, as well as Assessor Barrington and Highway Commissioner
Forster were present via video conference (Zoom).

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Public Comment: At this time, we welcome any public comments not pertaining to anything on the following
agenda. Three minutes a piece or a total of fifteen minutes. No comments were made.

5. Approval of Meeting Minutes of March 12, 2020: (Tabled)

6. Approval of Board Audit from 3/10/20 to 4/6/20:
The Deputy Clerk read the Board Audit from March 10, 2020 — April 6, 2020:

TOTAL GENERAL TOWN FUND § 66.642.45

TOTAL GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND-------zzcmcoaaaae $ 0.00

TOTAL GENERAL ROAD FUND $ 7.661.58
TOTAL PERMANENT ROAD FUND $ 34.524.19
TOTAL PARK MAINTENCE FUND----===z-z=----- $ 3.171.35
TOTAL CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND------------ b 82.25
TOTAL PAYROLL $151.692.33
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS $ 263.774.15

A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Sikes to authorize the payment of the board audit
(March 10, 2020 — April 6, 2020) as read, motion passed 5 to 0.

7. Monthly Updates from Elected Officials and Township Manager:
(Senior — Social Work — Youth-Y— Bus— Communication - Highway)

Supervisor Report: Due to the stay-at-home order, we have decided to postpone the Spring/Summer 2020
Township Newsletter. We looked at the cost of sending a postcard to Township residents offering
essential services per department, but it was very expensive. We decided to send out a smaller, less
expensive, one-color postcard to senior residents only notifying them of the senior freeze and disability
exemptions, along with 55+ services and curbside meal pick up. The Annual Town meeting has been
postponed until further notice and report from county regarding tax levy funding has been delayed.



Clerk’s Report: No report at this time.

Township Manager Report: Report attached to minutes.

Trustees Reports:
Bos: Thank you to everyone for your hard work, nothing new to report at this time

Bowman: Thank you to everyone for your hard work, nothing new to report at this time.

Jennings: No report at this time.

Sikes: Thank you to Supervisor Palmblad, Township Manager Stefaniuk, and all department heads for all
of their hard work during this time.

Assessor: No report at this time.

Highway Commissioner: Report attached to minutes.

Senior and Youth Report: Report attached to minutes.

Social Worker Report: Report attached to minutes.

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

8. Line Item Transfers — consideration & possible action to approve Line Item Transfers as presented for close of FY

3/31/20:
A motion by Trustee Bos and seconded by Trustee Sikes to approve line item transfers for close of

FY 3/31/20. Motion passed 5 to 0.

9. Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Certain Routine & Recurring Expenses — consideration and possible action to

approve Resolution Authorizing the Payment of Certain Routine & Recurring Expenses:

A motion by Trustee Bowman and seconded by Trustee Bos to approve the Resolution Authorizing the Payment of
Certain and Routine Recurring Expenses. Motion passed 5 to 0. Note was made to leave the resolution open for
revisions.

10. Supervisor’s Annual Statement & Road District Annual Treasurer’s Report, FY end 3/31/2020 — included: No need to
vote on the Supervisor’s Annual Statement and Road District Treasurer’s Report, information only.

| 1. Closed Executive Session: None needed at this time.

12. Consideration and possible action on items discussed in closed session: None needed at this time.

13._Adjourn:
A motion by Trustee Bowman, and seconded by Trustee Bos to adjourn at 7:20 P.M. Motion passed 5 to 0.

Respectfully Submitted,

Deputy Clerk Case
Ela Township April 9. 2020
Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy A. Prouty

Trustee Chris Bos Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Michacl Jennings Trustee Joel Sikes
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Serving the people since 1850

COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE (COW) MEETING

Ela Town Hall, 1155 East Route 22, Lake Zurich
Lower Level Board Room
Thursday, May 7, 2020 at 9:00 am
MEETING MINUTES - UNAPPROVED

1. Call to Order: Supervisor Palmblad called the May 7, 2020 COW meeting to order at 9:07 A.M.

2. Board Roll Call: Deputy Clerk Case called roll call. Present were Supervisor Palmblad, Township Manager
Stefaniuk, and Deputy Clerk Case. Present via Zoom were Trustees Bos, Bowman, Jennings, and Sikes.

3. Pledge of Allegiance: Supervisor Palmblad led the attendees in the Pledge of Allegiance.

4. Township Manager Report: Township Manager Stefaniuk reported that the Ela 55+ Curbside Pick-Up article
ran in the Daily Herald in April and Township Perspective magazine in May. He discussed that an article on the
youth department going virtual which will also be submitted to the Township Perspective for inclusion in June.
The MTA meeting will be on May 14, 2020 at 11 A.M. There is new information on IDHR Sexual Harassment,
and staff are developing a training webinar for all Township employees. The Township was able to obtain PPE
supplies donated from Lake County which included face masks, gloves, and a sanitizer solution that can also be
used as a disinfectant spray. There was a brief discussion pertaining to Township policies and procedures.

5. Topies for Discussion:

a. FY21 Budget: Supervisor Palmblad presented the Budget to the Board, addressing reductions and
adjustments that were made to each department as Budget and Appropriation Ordinances need to
be filed.

b. Old Business: Scholarship deadline was extended to May 15, 2020.

¢. New Business: Each Town Hall key holder will get their own alarm code, Will is going to email
pins to all key holders.

6. Executive Session: None needed at this time.
7. Set Date of Next COW Meeting: To be determined.

8. Adjourn: Supervisor Palmblad called the meeting to adjourn at 11:26 A.M.

Ela Township May 4, 2020

Supervisor Gloria M. Palmblad Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster Assessor John Barrington Clerk Lucy A. Prouty
Trustee Chris Bos Trustee Larry Bowman Trustee Michael Jennings Trustee Joel Sikes
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05/11/2020 09:55 AM CASH SUMMARY BY ACCOUNT FOR ELA TOWNSHIF Fage: 1/1
User: MARGARET
DE: ELA TOWNSHIP FROM 04/01/2020 TO 04/30/2020
FUND: ALL FUNDS
INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Fund Balance Total Total Balance
Account Description 04/01/2020 Debits Cradits 04/30/2020
Fund 1 GENERAL TOWN FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISBE.#110192/1101%0 248,422 .31 3,729.15 131,B92.63 120,258.83
102.02 C5/CDARS @2.5-4/23/20-1YR 536,826.40 0.00 0.00 536,826.40
104.02 BARR #540144894-2%1Y=5/26/20 262,606.76 0.00 0.00 262,606.76
104.03 BARR.1.66%-18M0O-5/21/21 531,466.65 0.00 0.00 531,466.85
107.01 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MAREET 350,232.81 0.00 0.00 350,232.81
108.00 INLAND-CD #93%262 3/31/20 3MO 36,971.01 0.00 0.00 36,971.01
GENERAL TOWN FUND 1,966,525.94 312915 131,892.63 1,838,362 .46
Fund 2 GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISBE.#110192/110120 26,413.67 0.00 2,285.73 24,157.94
107.00 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 94,284.44 0.00 0.00 94,284.44
GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND 120,698.11 0.00 2;255.73 118,442_38
Fund 3 GENERAL ROAD FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110192/110180 16%9,231.49 55,947.65 6,557.12 218,622.02
105.00 INLAND BEK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 1,252,149.27 0.00 0.00 1,252,149,27
GENERAL ROAD FUND 1,421,380.76 55,947.65 6,557.12 1,470,771.29
Fund 4 PERMANENT ROAD FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISB.#110192/110190 140,006.03 1,842.13 43,518.00 98,330.16
102.00 5/3 BANK-BOND ACCT #0773 79,619.01 5,000.00 2,500.00 B2,119.01
105.00 INLAND BE.#107986-MONEY MARKET 431,825.97 0.00 0.00 431,825.97
PERMANENT ROAD FUND 651,451.01 6,842.13 46,018.00 612,275.14
Fund § FARK MAINTEMANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND=MM/DISBE.#110192/110130 45,445.20 0.00 9,818.62 35,626.58
102.03 CORNERSTONE SAV/3300563 128,460.76 0.00 0.00 128,460.76
107.01 INLAND BK.#107986-MONEY MARKET 57,448,789 0.00 0.00 97,448.79
PARK MAINTENANCE FUND 271,354.75 0.00 9,818.62 261,536.13
Fund 6 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND
100.00 INLAND-MM/DISBE.#110192/110130 15,113.13 0.00 305.¢64 14,807.49
107.00 INLAND BK.#107986=MONEY MARKET 231,723.87 0.00 0.00 231,723.87
CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND 246,B37.00 0.00 305.64 246,531.36
TOTAL = ALL FUNDS 4,678,247.57 66,518.93 196,847.74 4,547,918.7¢6
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Do Gl T PERICD ENDING 04/30/2020
ACTIVITY FOR Y1D BALANCE 2020-21 AVAILABLE

HONTH 04/30/2020 04/30/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE)  NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET  NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
1-0-402,00 PERS PROF REPLACEMENT TAX 2,652.21 2,652.21 0.00 (2,652.21)
1-0-410.00 MISCELLANEOUS INCOME 59,97 69.97 0.00 {69,97)
Total Dept 0 2,722.18 2,722.,18 0.00 (2,722.18)
Dept 5 - YOUTH DIVISION
1-5-410.01 HOMEWORK CLUB RECOVERIES (50.00) {50.00) 0.00 50.00
1-5-410.03 SHOOTING STARS RECOVERIES (50.00) (50.00) 0.00 50.00
Tatal Dept 5 - YOUTH DIVISION (100.00) (100.00) 0.00 100.00
Dept & - SENTOR DIVISTON
1-6-410.01 SENTOR PROGRAM RECOVERTES (159.00) (159.00) 0.00 159.00
Total Dept 6 - SENIOR DIVISION (159.00) (159.00) 0.00 159.00
TOTAL REVENUES 2,463.18 2,463.18 0.00 {2,463.18)
Expenditures
Dept 1 = ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
1-1-500.00 SALARIES 11,318.31 11,318.31 0.00 (11,318.31)
1-1-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 1,756.79 1,756.79 0.00 {1,756.79)
1-1-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 832.75 e ] 0.00 (832.75)
1-1-512.00 IMRF 805.87 B05.87 0.00 (805.87)
1-1=513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 818.45 B1B8.45 n.00 (B1B.45)
1=1=520.00 BUILDTNG MATNTEMANCE 535_18 595.18 0.00 (595.18)
1=1=532.00 TELEPHOME/ INTERNET 586.56 586.56 0.00 (586.56)
1-1-546.00 DUES/FEES 28.65 28.65 0.00 {2B.65)
1-1=558.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES 70.68 70.68 0.00 (70.68)
1-1-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 75.00 75.00 0.00 (75.00)
1-1-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 40.00 40.00 0.00 {40.00)
1-1-5B85.00 TOWNHALL IMPROVEMENTS 130.00 130.00 0.00 (130.00)
Total Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 17,058.24 17,058, 24 0.00 (17,058.24)
Dept 2 - ELECTED OFFICIALS
1-2-501.00 SUPERVISOR 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 (2,500,00)
1-2-502.00 HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER 1,041,68 1,041.68 0.00 (1,041,68)
1-2-503.00 ASSESS0R 7,196.08 7:,196.08 0.00 (7,196,08)
1-2-504.00 CLERK 1,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 (1,250.00)
1-2-505.00 TRUSTEES 1,666.68 1,666.68 0.00 (1,666,68)
1-2-506.00 TREASURER B3.33 83,33 0.00 (83.33)
1-2-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 961 .61 961.61 0.00 (961.61)
1-2-512.00 IMRF 512.36 512.36 0.00 (512.38)
Total Dept 2 - ELECTED OFFICIALS 15,211.74 15,211.74 0.00 (15,211.74)
Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION
1-3-500.00 SALARIES 13,766.32 13,766.32 0.00 (13,766.32)
1-3-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 612,34 612.34 0.00 (612.34)
1-3-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,043.12 1,043.12 0.00 {1,043.12)
1-3-512.00 IMRF 980.16 980.16 0.00 (980.16)
1-3-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPEMSATION 1,067.14 1,067.14 0.00 {1,067.14)
1-3-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 282,35 282.35 0.00 (282.35)
1-3-537.00 EDUCATICN 435.00 435.00 0.00 (435.00)
1-3-546.00 DUES/FEES 34.85 34.85 0.00 (34.85)
Total Dept 3 - SOCIAL SERVICES DIVISION i8,221.28 18,221.28 0.00 (18,221.28)
Dept 5 - YOUTH DIVISION
1-5-500.00 SALARIES 6,203.37 6,203.37 0.00 (6,203.37)
1-5-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 474,54 474.54 0.00 (474.54)
1-5=512.00 IMRF 241,60 241.60 0.00 (241.60)
1-5-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 695,79 695.79 0.00 (695.79)
1-5-546.00 DUES/FEES 50,00 50.00 0.00 (50.00)
1-5-558.00 OFFICE EQUIFMENT 64,44 64.44 0.00 (64,44)
1-5-562.00 PROGRAM SUFPLIES 35,22 35.22 0.00 (35.22)
Total Dept 5 - YOUTH DIVISION 7,764,896 7,764,986 0.00 {(7,764.96)
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ACTIVITY FOR YD BALANCE 102021 AVAILABLE

MONTH 04/30/2020 04/30/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ HORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ HORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TCOWN FUND
Expenditures
Dept 6 = SENIOR DIVISION
1-6=500.00 SALARIES 22,543.58 22,543.58 0.00 (22,543.58)
1-6=509.00 HEALTH BEMEFITS 1,657.67 1,657.67 0.00 (1,657.67)
1-6=511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,667.85 1,667.85 0.00 (1,667.85)
1-6=512,00 IMRF 1,391.44 1,391.44 0.00 (1,321.44)
1-6=513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 1,703.87 1,703.87 0.00 (1,703.87)
1-6=532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 539.10 539.10 0.00 (539.10)
1-6=546.00 DUES/FEES (17.94) (17.94) 0.00 17.94
1-6=568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 25.00 25.00 0.00 (25.00)
Total Dept & - SENIOR DIVISION 29,510.57 28,510.57 0.00 (29,510.57)
Dept 7 = TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
1-7=500.00 SALARIES 9,171.15 9,171.15 0.00 (3,171.15)
1-7=509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 612.34 612.34 0.00 (612.34)
1-7-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 694 .64 694.64 0.00 (694.64)
1-7=512.00 IMRE 561.84 561.84 0.00 (561.84)
1-7-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 793.84 793.84 0.00 (793.84)
1=-7=532.00 TELEPHONE 139.23 139.23 0.00 (135.23)
Total Dept 7 - TRANSPORTATION DIVISION 11,973.04 11,973.04 0.00 (11,373.04)
Dept 8 = ASSESSORS DIVISION
1-8=500.00 SALARIES 19,386.56 19,386.56 0.00 (19,386.56)
1-8-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 4,743.66 4,743,686 0.00 (4,743.66)
1-8=510.00 HRA 1,380.67 1,380.67 0.00 (1,380.67)
1-8=511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 1,441.22 1,441.22 0.00 (1,441.22)
1-8=512.00 IMRF 1,234.61 1,224.61 0.00 (1,234.61)
1-8-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 1,751.43 1,751.43 0.00 (1,751.43)
1-8-532.00 TELEPHONE/ INTERNET 342.00 342.00 0.00 (342.00)
1-8-540.00 PRINTING 216.68 216.68 0.00 (216.68)
1-8-565.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 390.00 350.00 0.00 (390.00)
Total Dept 8 - ASSESSORS DIVISION 30,886.83 30, 886.083 0.00 (30,886.83)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,626.66 130,626.66 0.00 (130, 626.66)
Fund 1 - GENERAL TOWN FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 2,463.18 2,463.18 0.00 (2,463.18)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 130,626.66 130,626.66 0.00 (130, 626._66)
MET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (128,163.48)  (128,163.48) 0.00 128,163.48
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2020-21 AVAILABLE

MONTH 04/30/2020 14/3012020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 2 - CENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND
Expenditures
Dept O
2-0-500.00 SALARIES 1,119.98 1,119.98 0.00 (1,119.98)
2-0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 85.68 B5.68 0.00 (B5.68)
2-0-512.00 IMRF 79.74 78.74 0.00 (79.74)
2-0-701.00 EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE 870.33 970.33 0.00 (970.33)
Total Dept 0 2,255.73 2,255.73 0.00 (2,255,73)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,255.73 2,255.73 0.00 (2,255,73]
Fund 2 - GENERAL ASSISTANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 2,255.73 2,255.73 0.00 (2,255,73)
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES {2,255.73) (2,255.73) 0.00 2,255.73
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 1020-21 AVAILABLE

MONTH 04/30/2020 04/30/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) HORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 3 - GENERAL ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
3-0-402.00 PERS FROF REPLACEMENT TAX 2,770.74 2,770.74 0.00 (2,770.74)
3-0-410.01 HWY.ENT.INCOME/BUS REPAIRS 333.01 333.01 0.00 (333.01)
3-0-410.02 HWY .ENT. INCOME/VILL.DEER PARK 40,053.82 40,053.82 0.00 (40,053.82)
3-0-410.03 HWY .ENT. INCOME/VILL.LONG GROVE 12,670.08 12,670.08 0.00 (12,670.08)
Total Dept 0 55,827.65 55,827.65 0.00 {55,827.85)
TOTAL REVENUES 55,B827.65 55,827.65 0.00 {55,827.65)
Expenditures
Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION
3-1-500.00 SALARIES 2,542.00 2,542.00 0.00 (2,542.00)
3-1-502.00 HIGHWAY COMMISSIONER 1,041.65 1,041.65 0.00 (1,041.865)
3-1-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS (130.36) (130.386) .00 130.36
3-1-511.00 S0CIAL SECURITY TAX 264 .18 264.18 Q.00 (264.18)
3-1-512.00 IMRF 180.99 180.99 0.00 (180.99)
3-1-513,00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 179.04 179.04 0.00 (179.04)
3-1-532.00 TELEPHONE/INTERNET 131.72 131.72 0.00 (131.72)
Total Dept 1 - ADMINISTRATIVE DIVISION 4,209.22 4,209.22 0.00 (4,209,22)
Dept 4 - MAINTENANCE DIVISION
3-4-534.00 UTILITIES 463,93 463.93 0.00 (463.93)
3-4=569.00 VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 1,372.94 1,372.94 0.00 (1,372.94)
3=4=577.00 VILLAGE MATERIALS 381.03 391.03 0.00 (391.03)
Total Dept 4 = MAINTENANCE DIVISTON 2,227.90 2,227.90 0.00 (2,227.90)
TOTAL EXFENDITURES 6,437.12 6,437.12 0.00 (6,437.12)
Fund 3 - GENERAL ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 55,827,865 55,827.65 0.00 (55,827.65)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 6,437.12 6,437.12 0.00 (6,437.12)

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 49,390.53 49, 390,53 0.00 (49,390.53)
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2020-21 AVAILABLE

MONTH 04/30/2020 04/30/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 4 - FERMANENT ROAD FUND
Revenues
Dept O
4-0-410.02 ROAD BONDS 50.00 50.00 0.00 (50.00)
Total Dept 0 50.00 50.00 0.00 (50,00)
TOTAL REVENUES 50.00 50.00 0.00 (50.00)
Expenditures
Dept O
4-0-500.00 SALARIES 25,992,483 25,992.83 0.00 (25,992.83)
4-0-509.00 HEALTH BENEFITS 5,437.20 5,437.20 0.00 (5,437.20)
4-0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 1,930.72 1,930.72 0.00 (1,930.72)
4-0-512.00 IMRF 1,850 .32 1,850.72 0.00 (1,850,72)
4-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 2,432,687 2,432.87 0.00 (2,432.87)
4-0-515.00 UNIFORMS/TESTING 2,664.53 2,664.53 0.00 (2,664.53)
4-0-5862.00 OPERATING SUPPLIES 15.48 15.48 0.00 (15.48)
4-0-584.00 STREET LIGHTS 940,97 940.97 0.00 (940.97)
4-0-586.00 ROAD SALT AND LIQUID DE=ICER 59.70 59.70 0.00 (59.70)
4-0-587.00 ROAD SUPPLIES & TREE REMOVAL 351.05 351.05 0.00 (351.05)
Total Dept 0 41,675.87 41,675.87 0.00 (41,675.87)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 41,675.87 41,675.87 0.00 (41,675.87)
Fund 4 - PERMANENT ROAD FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 50.00 50.00 0.00 (50.00)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 41,675.87 41,675.87 0.00 (41,675.87)

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (41,625.87) (41,825.87) 0.00 41,625.87
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MONTH 04/30/2020 04/30/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE)  HORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ HORMAL ({ABNORHAL)
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND
Expenditures
Dept O
5-0-500.00 SALARIES 6,994.75 6,994.75 0.00 (6,994.75)
5-0-509.00 HEALTH BEMNEFITS 703.24 703.24 0.00 (703.24)
5-0-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 528.13 528.13 0.00 (528.13)
5-0-512.00 IMRF 478.46 478.46 0.00 (478.48)
5-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION 709.68 709.68 0.00 (709.568)
5-0-520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 169,92 169.92 0.00 (169.92)
5-0-521.00 PARK MAINTENANCE 234.44 234,44 0.00 (234.44)
Total Dept 0 9,818.62 9,818.62 0.00 (9,818.62)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,818,862 9,818.62 0.00 (9,818.62)
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 9,818.62 9,818.62 0.00 (9,818.62)
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (9,818.62) (9,818.62) 0.00 9,818.62
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ACTIVITY FOR YD BALANCE 1020-21 AVAILABLE

MONTH 04/30/2020 04/30/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 6 - CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUNMD
Expenditures
Dept 0
6-0-500.00 SALARIES 230.76 230.78 0.00 (230.786)
6-0-511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 17.66 17.66 0.00 (17.68)
6-0-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 57.22 57.22 0.00 (57.22)
Total Dept 0 305.64 305.64 0.00 (305.64)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 305.64 305.64 0.00 (305.64)
Fund 6 - CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUMD:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 305.64 305.64 0.00 (305.84)
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (305.64) (305.64) 0.00 305,64
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 58, 340,83 58,340.83 0.00 (58,340.83)
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 191,119.64 191,119.64 0.00 {191,119.64)
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (132,778.81)  (132,778.81}) 0.00 132,778.81



Payroll Check Register Report For Ela Township
For Check Dates 4/7/2019 to 5/12/2020

Check
Name Net
AXA EQUITABLE-EQUI VEST 767.44
CINCINNATI LIFE INS 177.49
EFTPS 44,569.96
ILL DEPT OF REVENUE 8,388.66
ILLINQIS MUNICIPAL 22,235,55
WISCONSIN DEPT OF REVENUE 80.46
EMPLOYEE PAYROLL 137,711.32

Total Payroll 213,930.88






To: Ela Township Board
From: Jim Dalbec
Re:  Board Report

April 2020
Dear Ela Township Board:

Staff has continued to adapt and improve during this stressful and unpredictable time. The
response we have received from the seniors in the community has been humbling and helps to
remind us just how important we are, especially at this time. We are continuing to pick up
groceries and prescriptions for people on a daily basis and have been on MANY phones calls to
help guide them through the ins and outs of Zoom. We have also been in contact with the Ela
Area Public Library for how to best move forward together since we share many participants
and partner in several activities. The communication and outreach between various senior
centers and townships have been remarkable.

One volunteer organization reached out to us to assist in providing cloth masks to the various
senior living facilities in the area, as well as our residents. Through that partnership, we have
been able to offer up several of our senior volunteers to pick up and drop off masks to various
locations in Mundelein, Buffalo Grove, and Lake Zurich. Due to the connections of these
numerous volunteers and our own members that have been hard at work on their sewing
machines, we have been able to provide masks to every person that has requested one so far
and have many more on hand to distribute in the upcoming weeks.

Chef Lynn has been pumping out lunches in much larger quantities than previous to the Stay In
Place Order. We are averaging close to 30 lunches per day and the feedback and gratitude we
see every Monday through Thursday at 11:30am is incredible. For April alone we brought in
51800 in revenue in lunches.

We have been adding daily posts to our Facebook page, videos to our YouTube Channel and
reaching out to members to see what interest there is in additional free and paid programming.
In May we are rolling out a set schedule with daily activities in addition to the Lunch Menu, so
that should provide some insight on what we’re able to do as we head into the summer months
and beyond with more uncertainty. Regardless of what Phase of Recovery we’re in or to what
extent the center will be open, we feel like we have a good variety of classes and programs that
we are prepared to offer. We are also looking to partner with other centers to provide online
programming from contracted presenters so that we aren’t responsible for the full cost of the
program. This will hopefully allow for us to offer more content to more people.

Lynn and Laura Z. continue to work from home while reaching out to seniors that live alone,
and those that we would see most frequently. Connie retired at the end of April, and she
leaves some enormous shoes to fill. Obviously with the building being closed, we have some
time to determine how exactly we are going to distribute her responsibilities, but either way
she will be sorely missed. Connie’s Fitness Classes are a staple here at the Community Center
and finding a replacement will be no easy task.

Thank you again for your continued support,
Jim Dalbec

Assistant Director
Serving the Youth and Seniors of Ela Township



Ela Family Services
April 2020 Monthly Board Report

Our in-person groups have skyrocketed! Yoga Nidra's attendance is way over 40 people on Saturday
nights and continues to grow. It used to be one family member participating and now whole families
are joining. Wednesday (5:30) and Thursday (1:30) Yoga Nidra has 20-30-35 people attending. Yoga
Nidra is also provided to first responders such as LZPD, LZFD, health care workers, social workers and
Salvation Army employees. The Meditation group has also grown to where we are now offering
Meditation three times a week. Monday and Wednesdays at 11am and Fridays at 9am. Our groups have
provided a sense of connection through a time of isolation. People acquire skills that can be used at any
time of day or night, to help with feelings of anxiety, depression or loneliness. We have received many,
many thanks from residents who are benefiting from these groups. One resident wrote, “thank you for
both the meditation and Yoga Nidra sessions, as they help me tolerate this difficult time.”

Moving forward, DBT has doubled in size. This group provides coping skills that enhances day to day
living. DBT teaches communication skills, mindfulness and emotion regulation techniques.

We continue to meet with individuals for therapeutic services and receive referrals from the police
departments, fire department, churches, LZ95 and the community. We address mental health, anxiety,
depression, family situations, domestic violence and substance abuse issues. We provide services for all
ages from youth to seniors. Thank you to Will § for installing a phone referral system from our office
phone to our cell phones, so we do not miss any calls.

Casey, Anna, Karen and Taylor continue to check in on families, youth and seniors to see if they need
support during this challenging time. We also provide outreach calls to seniors, disabled and isolated
residents. When checking in we assess and provide support and if needed, connect them to appropriate
services.

We wish Sean and Karen well as they completed their 1% year internships. They did an amazing job
especially with the onset of COVID-19. We are grateful for our interns! | am looking forward to
welcoming two new interns in the Fall from Aurora University.

Anna and | are working with other entities in the community that provide financial support. We have
been in contact with 5t Vincent, Salvation Army and DHS helping people
needing financial assistance. We have applications for Emergency Assistance.

| am grateful to be able to provide clinical mental health services to our community. Thank you for all
your support during these difficult times. Please take care of yourselves. Take a walk, wear a mask, keep
your distance and wash your hands. Reach out and connect with family and friends. Be safe

and remember this too shall pass.

In kindness,

Susan W, Fackler LCSW CADC RYT



April 2020

Dear Ela Township Board,

The Ela Township Youth Staff have continued to stay busy and relevant during the Coronavirus
shutdown. We continue to make video content on YouTube. Throughout April, Youth staff
have been making a calendar for May to distribute to all the Youth programs members’ families.
These will include virtual activities on Zoom, and our YouTube upload dates. We hope this will
engage the kids and provide a safe environment where they can see their program friends!

The Youth staff have also been helping out with other activities at the Community Center
provided by 55+. We have been helping plate the meals for the curbside pickup, Monday-
Thursday; as well as grocery shopping/pickups, and pharmacy pickups. We hope that this will
provide a safe delivery system for the seniors to use during this unusual time.

Refunds for the missed portion of the 2019-2020 school year for Homework Club and Teen Club
were calculated and distributed. Parents were very pleased and appreciated the consideration of
their financial needs in expediting this process. Other community entities have been distributing
credits for next school year, some of which will never be able to be used. Thankfully, Ela
decided that we were here to help the community and that refunds were best.

Looking forward, we are taking steps towards planning summer camp after the week of July 4"
and in a few different scenarios. With everything changing almost daily, the Youth Department
is trying to be prepared for whatever orders get rolled out. We are working on posting a new
calendar for June; hopefully focusing more on outdoor activities that you can do in your
backyard.

Thank you for your continued support of our youth staff and programs,

Joseph Cacciatore
Youth Coordinator, Ela Township



Ela Township Highway Department

Andrew Forster, Highway Commissioner
Address: 23605 N. Echo Lake Rd. « Lake Zurich, IL 60047
Phone: 847-438-2371 Fax: 847-438-0457

HIGHWAY DEPT E-mail: highway(@elatownship.org

Highway Department - Monthly Report April 2020

o Plow trucks have been disassembled, plows and salt spreaders have been put away. The salt has
been moved back in the storage bin to make room for topsoil that is being brought it for Spring
and Summer Projects.

o We are taking advantage of this weather to update old road culverts to prepare for the upcoming
pavement projects.

o The Highway Department is constantly filling potholes with UPM. We are also trimming any
trees or brush blocking sight lines.

o Total income for April from Village Contracts $12,514.27

o Village of Deer Park — 19 work tickets performed
* Labor charge $4,326.00
* Material charge $176.47
* Equipment charge $0.00
= Totaling $4,502.47

o Village of Kildeer — 15 work tickets performed
= Labor charge $2,002.00
= Material charge $237.30
» Equipment charge $776.25
= Totaling $3,015.55

o Village of Long Grove — 7 work tickets performed
* Labor charge $1,064.00
*  Material charge $42.50
= Equipment charge $450.00
» Totaling $1,556.50

o Village of North Barrington — 27 work tickets performed
* Labor charge $2,226.00

Material charge $77.00

Equipment charge $1,136.75

Totaling $3,439.75

o Labor hours performed throughout Ela Township — 104 work tickets performed
o Assessor — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Buses — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Cemetery — 5 work tickets equaling 33.75 hours

Community Center — | work tickets equaling 6.5 hours

Highway Department (unincorporated) — 82 work tickets equaling 339.75 hours

Historical — 0 work tickets equaling 0 hours

Parks — 10 work tickets equaling 51.25 hours

Social Worker — 0 work ticket equaling 0 hours

Town Hall - 6 work tickets equaling 21.25 hours

o2 o000 000

Supervisor Gloria Palmblad  Highway Commissioner Andrew Forster  Assessor John Barrington  Clerk Lucy Prouty
Trustee Larry Bowman  Trustee Joel Sikes  Trustee Chris Bos  Trustee Mike Jennings



ELA TOWNSHIP BUS SERVICE MONTHLY REPORT

BUS SERVICE Jan-20 | | Feb-20 [ [ Mar-20 || Apr-20 || May-20 | | Jun-20
Ridership (One Way) - Ela 390 328 218 43
Ridership (One Way) - Wauconda 104 96 54 0
Total Number of Rides 494 424 272 43
Revenue Miles - Ela 2530 2227 1424 205
Revenue Miles - LC 989 857 513 0
Total Miles 3519 3084 1937 205
Revenue Hours - Ela 265 226 163 35.5
Revenue Hours - LC 53.75 45 27.5 0
Total Hours 318.75 271 190.5 35.5
Days in Service - Ela 22 19 22 21
Days in Service - LC 22 19 11 0

648 Reg Fo0r% 348.1 Reg

Fuel Usage (gallons) 157.2 heg 58.3 23.7 Reg
X 172.8 :
Diesel i Diesel
Diesel
Lift Usage 104 69 49 5
Ridership - Senior Trips 0 0 0 0
Ridership - Youth Trips  trips 4 trips 0 0

113 rides 48 rides



Elai ™

TOWNSHIP

Serving the people since 1850
Date; May 14, 2020
To: Township Supervisor and Board of Trustees
From: William Stefaniuk, Township Manager
Subject: Board Report — April 2020

Ela Town Hall Security System:

Staff has worked with the Township’s security monitoring vendor, Fox Valley Security Systems, to develop a new
building access coding system in April. Staff, elected officials, and approved external organizations have been provided
with new access codes. A 1.5 weeks transition period was established to ensure employees have sufficient time to test
their new access codes. The Township will officially switch from a universal 3-digit access code for all building access to
an individual 4-digit access code for entry/exit access at Ela Town Hall on May 18, 2020.

Operations Update:

Staff continues to operate on a rotational basis with on-site and remote service delivery across departments throughout
the month of April. Here are some of the highlights of ongoing and upcoming items:

s Curbside Pickup Program: The Community Center staff has developed a new curbside pickup program on-site
at the Ela Township Community Center for seniors to acquire a low cost prepared meal option. This program
was highlighted in the current May 2020 TOI Township Perspective magazine on page 29 and in the local Daily
Herald newspaper published on Wednesday, April 29, 2020 on page 6.

¢ Community Family Services: The Community Family Services staff have been seeing increasing attendance of
30-40 participants for virtual Yoga Nidra group sessions being offered on a regular basis. Otherwise, staff have
been actively organizing storage areas, including the lending closet.

¢ Building Maintenance: The building maintenance worker and all bus drivers continued assigned alternate work
duties (in addition to regular bus duties) to assist with the maintenance of the Township facilities, including
window cleaning and deep cleaning of any shared common spaces and furniture throughout Township office
spaces.

¢ Training Opportunities: Staff has been identifying opportunities to provide educational training for employees
during this period. Staff has developed a training webinar for the mandatory Sexual Harassment training per the
[llinois Department of Human Resources guidance issued as of April 28, 2020. This mandated annual training
will be provided for staff to complete in May 2020.



Personal P ive Equi

Staff contacted the Lake County emergency response coordinator in April to discuss the Township’s needs for personal
protective equipment (PPE) for employees providing essential services. Lake County donated 500 3-ply face masks, 700
gloves, 200 sterile wipes, and 24 bottles of liquid hand sanitizer that has a dual use as a disinfectant spray.
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04/24/2020 02:02 EM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: 8/8

User: CATHY
DBE: ELA TOWNSHIE PERTOD ENDING 03/31/2020
ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 1019-20 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2020 03/31/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NORMAL {ABNORMAL)
Fund & - CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
6-0-400.00 PROFERTY TAX 0.44 7,985.11 g8,000.19 15.08
6-0-404.00 INTEREST INCOME 554 .43 4,124.63 400.00 (3,724.863)
6-0-407.00 FROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 246,971.66 246,971.66
6-0-410.01 FAIRFIELD CEMETERY REVENUE 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6-0-410.02 LAKE ZURICH CEMETERY REVENUE 3,100.00 18,850.00 12,000.00 (6,850.00)
Total Dapt O 3,654.87 30,959.74 269,371.85 238,412.11
TOTAL REVENUES 3,654.87 30,959.74 269,371.85 238,412.11
Expenditures
Dept 0
6-0-500.00 SALARIES 230.76 4,269.15 7,000.00 2,730.85
6-0-508.00 CEMETERY BOARD 1,000.00 1,000.00 1,500.00 500.00
6-0-511.00 SOCIAL SECURITY TAX 17.64 325.36 750.00 424,64
6-0-512.00 IMRF 0.00 104.84 250.00 145.06
6-0-521.00 CEMETERY MAINTENANCE 50.00 16,061.65 35,000.00 18,938.35
6-0-522.00 BURIAL EXPENSES 0.00 4,200.00 9,500.00 5,300.00
6-0-523.00 CREM SCATTER GRRDEN 0.00 0.00 7,500.00 7,500,00
6-0-536.00 TRAVEL EXFENSE 0.00 0.00 100.00 100.00
6-0-537.00 EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 200.00 200,00
6-0-544.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 2,000.00
6-0-564.00 SMALL TOOLS 0.00 2,871.85 4,000.00 1,128.15
6-0-568.00 MISCELLANEOUS 32.25 2,615.91 2,000.00 (615.91)
6-0-600.,00 CAPITAL IMFROVEMENTS 0.00 0.00 100,000.00 100,000,00
Total Dept 0 1,330.865 31,448,886 169,800.00 138,351.14
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,330.65 31,448.86 169,800.00 138,351.14
Fund 6 = CEMETERY MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 3,654.87 30,959.74 269,371.85 238,412.11
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,330.865 31,448.86 169,800.00 138,351.14
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES 2,324.22 (489.12) 99,571.85 100,060.97
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 54,141.35 4,601,480.54 B,695,179,09 4,093, 698,55
TOTAL EXPENDITURES = ALL FUNDS 318,048.21 4,108,473.46 7,192,585.00 3,084,111.54

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (263,906.86) 4%3,007.08 1,502,594.09 1,009,587.01



04/24/2020 02:02 PM REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ELA TOWNSHIP Page: 7/8
Ugser: CATHY
s PERIOD ENDING 03/31/2020
ACTIVITY FOR YID BALANCE 1019-20 AVAILABLE

MONTH 03/31/2020 03/31/2020 ORIGINAL BALANCE
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) ~ NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET ~ NGRMAL (ABNORMAL)
Fund 5 = PARK MAINTEMANCE FUND
Revenues
Dept 0
5-0=-400,00 PROPERTY TAX 9,97 299,667.25 300,006.88 339.63
5-0-404,00 INTEREST INCOME 317.86 2,068,284 500.00 (1,568.84)
5-0-407.00 PROJ'D BEGINNING BALANCE 0.00 0.00 191,970.17 191,970.17
5-0-410.00 MISCELLANEQUS INCOME 5,000.00 8,937.25 10,000.00 1,062.75
5-0-410.01 KNIGGE PARK = STUDENT PARKING LOT REV 0.00 15,775.00 15,000.00 {775.00)
5-0-410.02 YOUTH SPORTS = PARK REV 0.00 2,500.00 3,170.00 670.00
Total Dept 0 5,327.83 328,948.34 520,647.05 191,698.71
TOTAL REVENUES 5,327.83 328,948.34 520,647.05 191,698.71
Expenditures
Dept 0
5-0-500.00 SALARIES 6,873.75 116,444.76 110,000.00 (6,444.76)
5-0=511.00 SOCTAL SECURITY TAX 51B.89 B,B83.68 8,700.00 {183.68)
5-0=512.00 IMRF 478.46 6,725.98 10,000.00 3,274.02
5-0-513.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPEMSATION 0.00 988 . 88 500.00 (488 .848)
5=0=520.00 BUILDING MAINTENANCE 980.49 2 ATUTE 18,500.00 (8,670.75)
5-0=521.00 PARK MAINTENANCE 0.00 22,345.77 50,000.00 27,654.23
5-0-534.,00 UTILITIES 3,070.31 18,620.42 18,000.00 [620.42)
5-0=555.00 SCHOLARSHIES/KNIGGE PARKING MAINTEMANCE 0.00 23,000.00 23,000.00 0.00
5-0=562.00 LANDSCAPING SUPPLIES 0.00 2,918.20 15,000.00 12,081.80
5=0=563.00 PARK EQUIPMENT 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 5,000.00
5=0-568.00 MISCELLANEQUS 0.00 186.74 1,000.00 813.26
5-0-600.00 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 §,127.45 47,500.00 39,372,558
5-0-601.00 ETCE IMPROVEMENTS 0.00 14, 350.83 25,000.00 10,649.17
Total Dept O 11,921.90 249,763 .46 332,200.00 82,436.54
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,921.90 249,763.46 332,200.00 82,436.54
Fund 5 - PARK MAINTENANCE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 5,327.83 328,948.34 520,647.05 191, 698.71
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 11,921.90 249,763.46 332,200.00 82,436.54
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (6,594.07) 79,184.88 188,447.05 109,262.17






d : M GEWALT HAMILTON

r
L ASSOCIATES, INC.
CONSULTING ENGINEERS

April 16, 2020

625 Forest Edge Drive, Vernon Hills, IL 60061

Mr. Andrew Forster Tel 847.478.9700 = PFax 847.478.9701

Ela Township Highway Commission www.gha-engineers.com
1155 E. Route 22
Lake Zurich, IL 60047

Re: Proposal for Consulting Services
Year 18 M54 Compliance
GHA Proposal No. 2020.M025

Dear Mr. Forster;

k

Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc., (GHA) is pleased to submit our proposal for consulting services to assist Ela
Township with its annual compliance monitoring to satisfy the National Pollution Discharge Elimination System
(NPDES) MS4 Permit requirements.

L Scope of Services

The following scope of services and corresponding fee are based on the requirements of the most current
General NPDES Permit for discharges from small municipal separate storm sewer systems (General Permit No.
ILR40), effective March 2016. Accordingly, we propose the following services:

A.  Annual Report & Tracking

GHA will utilize the tracking information to prepare and submit the required Year 18 (March 1, 2020 -
February 28, 2021) annual report to the IEPA by June 1, 2021. GHA will obtain signatures and coordinate
the submittal to the IEPA electronically. The report will be uploaded to the MS4 website, www.gha-

engineers.com/ms4, by June 1, 2021,

This task includes tracking the MS4's six (6) minimum control measures (MCM) which are used to assess
and report the effectiveness of the Storm Water Management Program. Ela Township will provide an
MS34 Tracking Summary to GHA at the end of the permit tracking period.

B.  lllicit Discharge Detection and Elimination (IDDE)

GHA will conduct a dry-weather inspection of priority outfalls for the purpose of identifying potential illicit
discharges. Outfalls will be assessed for maintenance needs and physical indicators of illicit discharges.
Flowing outfalls will be assessed further for the presence of potential non-stormwater related discharge.
The field results will be summarized in report form and submitted to the Township.

C. Post Construction Stormwater Management Inspections

GHA will assess approximately 20% of the Township's stormwater management facilities, including
detention and retention basins, rain gardens and bioswales, and document observed erosion, seeding/re-
seeding or slope stabilization needs. GHA will recommend remedial actions as appropriate. The
stormwater management facilities will be evaluated for feasibility of retrofits, GHA will also add new
facilities to the Township's inventory prior to performing the inspections.

G601 Stephens Station Road, Unit 107, Columbia, MO 65202 ® Tg1 573.397.6900 = Fax 573.397.6901



GHA will inspect approximately 1,000 linear feet of the Township's streambank for bank erosion,
sediment accumulation, bank vegetation, and water quality. GHA will identify maintenance needs and
recommend remedial actions as appropriate.

D.  Good Housekeeping for Municipal Operations / SWPPP Preparation

GHA will prepare a Stormwater Management Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) for the Township's
Highway Department operations according to lllinois EPA requirements and standards. This will
require one site visit to the Township facility to meet with staff, take photographs, and document the
Highway Department standard operating procedures.

E.  Public Education Presentation
GHA will perform one (1) presentation on the MS4 program at a regularly scheduled Board meeting.

ll. Compensation for Services

Based upon the scope of services, GHA proposes a fee breakdown as shown below. Attached are our
2020 rates for your reference.

Year 18 MS4 Services Cost

A. Annual Report (incl. tracking) $1,200.00
B. lllicit Discharge Detention & Elimination $2,000.00
C. Post-Construction Stormwater Mgmt. Insp. $1,200.00
D. Good Housekeeping / SWPPP Preparation $1,200,00
E. Public Education Presentation $400.00
Year 18 Estimated Fee $6,000.00

Reimbursable expenses, including items such as photos, postage, messenger services, printing, mileage, etc.,
will be billed to the Client without markup.

All services, including additional services requested and authorized by the Client, will be billed in accordance
with the hourly rates in effect at the time services are rendered.

Invoices will be submitted on a monthly basis and will detail services performed.

lll. Additional Services

The following are not included in the scope of services, but can be provided for an additional fee if requested
and authorized by the Client:

1. Meetings with public officials or agencies in addition to the annual public presentation.
2 Response to agency comments.

3. Updates to storm atlas.
4

Additional services required due to changes in Local, State, or Federal NPDES permit
requirements made after acceptance of this proposal.

April 16, 2020 GHA Proposal No. 2020.M025 Page 2 of 3



IV. General Conditions

The delineated services provided by Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc., (GHA) under this Agreement will be
performed as reasonably required in accordance with the generally accepted standards for civil engineering and
surveying services as reflected in the contract for this project at the time when and the place where the services
are performed.

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a
third party against either the Client or GHA. GHA's services under this Agreement are being performed solely
for the Client's benefit, and no other party or entity shall have any claim against GHA because of this Agreement
or the performance or nonperformance of services hereunder. In no event shall GHA be liable for any loss of
profit or any consequential damages. ‘

The Client and GHA agree that all disputes between them arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the
Project shall be submitted to nonbinding mediation in Chicago, lllinois unless the parties mutually agree
otherwise.

This Agreement, including all subparts and Attachment A, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as
the General Provisions of this Agreement, constitute the entire integrated agreement between the parties which
may not be modified without all parties consenting thereto in writing.

Should you have any questions or if we can be of additional assistance, please feel free to contact us. If our
proposal is acceptable, please sign and return a copy to our office, indicating your acceptance of this
Agreement in its entirety. We appreciate the opportunity to continue serving the Township.

Sincerely,
Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc.

Daniel J. Strahan, P.E., CFM

Associate/Senior Engineer
dstrahan@gha-engineers.com

AUTHORIZED BY:
Ela Township

Andrew Forster Date
Township Highway Commissioner

e Gloria Palmblad, Ela Township
Caitlin Burke, GHA

Encl.;  Attachment A
GHA Hourly Rates

April 16, 2020 GHA Proposal No. 2020.M025 Page 3 of 3



ATTACHMENT A TO GEWALT HAMILTON ASSOCIATES, INC,
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT

1. Standard of Care. The services provided by Gewalt Hamilton Associates, Inc., (GHA) under this Agreement will be reasonably
performed consistent with the generally accepted standard of care for the Scope of Basic Services called for herein at the time when and the
place where the services are provided. GHA will use reasonable care to comply with applicable codes and laws in effect at the time its
services are provided.

2. Duration of Proposal. The terms of this Agreement are subject to renegotiation if not accepted within 60 calendar days of the
date indicated on this Agreement. Requests for extension beyond 60 calendar days shall be made in writing prior to the expiration date. The
fees and terms of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect for one year from the date of acceptance of this Agreement, and shall be
subject to revision at that time, or any time thereafter if GHA gives written notice to the other party at least 60 calendar days prior to the
requested date of revision. In the event that the parties fail to agree on the new rates or other revisions, either party may terminate this
Agreement as provided for herein.

3. Client Information. Client shall provide GHA will all project criteria and full information for its Scope of Basic Services. GHA
may rely, without liability, on the accuracy and completeness of the information Client provides, including that of its other consultants,
contractors and subcontractors, without independently verifying that information.

4. Payment. Payments are due within 30 calendar days after a statement is rendered. Statements not paid within 60 calendar days of
the end of the calendar month when the statement is rendered will bear interest at the rate of one percent (1.0%) per month until paid. The
provision for the payment of interest shall not be construed as authorization to pay late. Failure of the Client to make payments when due
shall, in GHA’s sole discretion, be cause for suspension of setvices without breach or termination of this agreement. Upon notification by
GHA of suspension of services, Client shall pay in full all outstanding invoices within 7 calendar days. Client’s failure to make such payment
to GHA shall constitute a material breach of the Agreement and shall be cause for termination by GHA. GHA shall be entitled to
reimbursement of all costs actually incurred by GHA in collecting overdue accounts under this Agreement, including, without limitations,
attorney’s fees and costs. GHA shall have no liability for any claims or damages arising from either suspension or termination of this
Agreement due to Client’s breach The Client’s obligation to pay for GHA's services is in no way dependent upon the Client’s ability to
obtain financing, rezoning, payment from a third party, approval of governmental or regulatory agencies or the Client’s completion of the
project.

5. Instruments of Service. The Client acknowledges GHA's plans and specifications, including field data, notes, calculations, and
all documents or electronic data, are instruments of service. GHA shall retain ownership rights over all original documents and instruments
of service. All instruments of service provided by GHA shall be reviewed by Client within 10 calendar days of receipt. Any deficiencies,
ertors, or omissions the Client discovers during this period will be reported to GHA and will be corrected as part of GHA’s Basic Services.
Failure to provide such notice shall constitute a waiver. The Client shall not reuse or make, or permit to be made, any modifications to the
instruments of service without the prior written authorization of GHA. The Client waives all claims against GHA arising from any reuse or
modification of the instruments of service not authorized by GHA. The Client agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by law, to defend and
indemnify and hold GHA harmless from any liability, damage, or cost, including attorneys’ fees, arising from the unauthorized reuse or
madification of the instruments of service by any person or entity. The parties agree that if elements of the Scope of Basic Services identified
in this Agreement are reduced and/or eliminated by Client, then Client waives, releases and holds GHA harmless from all claims and
damages arising from those reduced and/or eliminated services. If GHA’s Scope of Basic Services does not include construction
administration phase services, Client assumes responsibility for interpretation of the instruments of service and construction observation, and
waives all claims against GHA for any act, omission or event connected thereto. Unless included in GHA’s Scope of Basic Services, GHA
shall not be liable for coordination with of the services of Client’s other design professionals,

6. Electronic Files. The Client acknowledges that differences may exist between the electronic files delivered and the printed
instruments of service. In the event of a conflict between the signed / sealed printed instruments of service prepared by GHA and the
electronic files, the signed / sealed instruments of service shall control. GHA's electronic files shall be prepared in the current software GHA
uses and will follow GHA's standard formatting unless the Scope of Basic Services requires otherwise. Client accepts that GHA makes no
warranty that its software will be compatible with other systems or software.

7. Applicable Codes. The Client acknowledges that applicable laws, codes and regulations may be subject to various, and possibly
contradictory, interpretations. Client accepts that GHA does not warrant or guarantee that the Client’s project will comply with interpretations
of applicable laws, codes, and regulations as they may be interpreted to the project. Client agrees that GHA shall not be responsible for added
project costs, delay damages, or schedule changes arising from unreasonable or unexpected interpretations of the laws, codes, or regulations
applied to the project, nor for changes required by the permitting authorities due to changes in the law that became effective after completion
of GHA’s instruments of service. Client shall compensate GHA for additional fees required to revise the instruments of service to comply
with such interpretations. Client shall also compensate GHA for additional fees required to revise the instruments of service if Client changes
the project scope after GHA's completes its instruments of service.

8. Utilities and Soils. When the instruments of service include information pertaining to the location of underground utility facilities
or soils, such information represents only the opinion of the engineer as to the possible locations. This information may be obtained from
visible surface evidence, utility company records or soil borings performed by others, and is not represented to be the exact location or nature
of these utilities or soils in the field. Client agrees that GHA may reasonably rely on the accuracy and completeness of information furnished
by third parties respecting utilities, underground conditions and soils without performing any independent verification. Contractor is solely
responsible for utility locations, their markings in the field and their placement on the plans based on information they provided. Client agrees
GHA is not liable for damages resulting from utility conflicts, mistaken utility locates, unfavorable soils, and concealed or unforeseen
conditions, including but not limited to added construction costs and/or project delays. If the Client wishes to obtain the services of a
contractor to provide test holes and exact utility locations, GHA may incorporate that information into the design and reasonably rely upon it.
If not included in the Scope of Basic Services, such work will be compensated as additional services.

Attachment A, July, 2018 Page | of 2



9, Opinion of Probable Construction Costs. GHA’s Scope of Basic Services may include the preparation of an opinion of
probable construction costs. Client acknowledges that GHA has no control over the costs of labor, materials, or equipment, or over the
contractor's methods of determining prices, or over competitive bidding or market conditions, Opinions of probable costs, shall be made on
the basis of experience and qualifications applied to the project scope contemplated by this Agreement as well as information provided by
Client (the accuracy and completeness of which GHA may rely upon), and represent GHA'’s reasonable judgment. Client accepts that GHA
does not guarantee or warrant that proposals, bids, or the actual construction costs will not vary from opinions of probable cost prepared for
the Client. GHA shall not be liable for cost differentials between the bid and/or actual costs and GHA’s opinion of probable construction
costs. Client agrees it shall employ an independent cost estimator if, based on its sole determination, it wants more certainty respecting
construction costs,

10. Contractor’s Work. Client agrees that GHA does not have control or charge of and is not responsible for construction means,
methods, techniques, sequences or procedures, or for site or worker safety measures and programs including enforcement of Federal, State
and local safety requirements, in connection with construction work performed by the Client or the Client’s construction contractors. GHA is
not responsible for the supervision and coordination of Client’s construction contractors, subcontractors, matetialmen, fabricators, erectors,
operators, suppliers, or any of their employees, agents and representatives of such workers, or responsible for any machinery, construction
equipment, or tools used and employed by contractors and subcontractors. GHA has no authority or right to stop the work. GHA may not
direct or instruct the construction work in any regard. In no event shall GHA be liable for the acts or omissions of Client’s construction
contractors, subcontractors, materialmen, fabricators, erectors, operators or suppliets, or any persons or entities performing any of the work,
or for failure of any of them to carry out their work as called for by the Construction Documents. The Client agrees that the Contractor is
solely responsible for jobsite and worker safety and warrants that this intent shall be included in the Client’s agreement with all prime
contractors. The Client agrees that GHA and GHA’s personnel and consultants (if any) shall be defended/indemmnified by the Contractor for
all claims asserted against GHA which arise out of the Contractor’s or its subcontractors’ negligence, errors or omissions in the performance
of their work, and shall also be named as an additional insured on the Contractor’s and subcontractors’ general liability insurance policy.
Client warrants that this intent shall be included in the Client’s agreement with all prime contractors. If the responsible prime contractor’s
agreement fails to comply with the Client’s intent then the Client agrees to assume the duty to defend and indemnify GHA for claims arising
out of the Contractor’s or subcontractors” negligence, errors or omissions in the performance of their work.

11. Contractor Submittals. Shop drawing and submittal reviews by GHA shall apply only to the items in the submissions that
concern GHA's scope of Basic Services and only for the purpose of assessing if, upon successful incorporation in the project, they are
generally consistent with the GHA’s Instruments of Service. Client agrees that the Contractor is solely responsible for the submissions and
for compliance with the Instruments of Service. Owner agrees that GHA’s review and action in relation to the submissions does not constitute
the provision of means, methods, techniques, sequencing or procedures of construction or extend to jobsite or worker safety. GHA’s
consideration of a component does not constitute acceptance of an assembled item.

12. Hazardous Materials. Client agrees that GHA has no responsibility or liability for any hazardous or toxic materials,
contaminants or pollutants.

13. Record Drawings. If required by the Scope of Basic Services, record drawings will be prepared which may include unverified
information compiled and furnished by others, the accuracy and completeness of which GHA may reasonably rely upon. Client accepts that
GHA shall not verify the information provided to it and agrees GHA will not be responsible for any errors or omissions in the record
drawings due to incorrect or incomplete information furnished by others to GHA.

14. Disputes. Client agrees to limit GHA’s total aggregate liability to the Client for GHA’s alleged acts, errors or omissions to
$50,000 or the amount of GHA’s paid fees for its services on the project, whichever is greater. GHA's liability to Client shall be limited to
twelve months from the last invoice submitted to Client by GHA, regardless of payment by Client. GHA makes no guarantees or warranties,
either expressed or implied, including any warranty of habitability or fitness for a particular purpose. The parties agree to waive all claims
against the other for any and all consequential damages, including attorneys’ fees. The parties agree to waive against each other all rights and
claims otherwise covered by property insurance, by builder’s risk insurance or by all risk insurance, including but not limited to subrogation
rights regardless of whether the claims arise during or post-construction and regardless of final payment to GHA.

All disputes arising out of or relating to this Agreement shall first be negotiated between the parties. If unresolved, the dispute shall
be submitted to mediation as a condition precedent to litigation. Mediation shall take place in Chicago, Illinois unless the Client and GHA
mutually agree otherwise. The fees and costs of the mediator shall be apportioned equally between the parties. If mediation is unsuccessful,
litigation shall be the form of dispute resolution and shall be filed in the jurisdiction where the project was pending. The controlling law shall
be the law of the jurisdiction where the project was located, Client agrees that all causes of action under this Agreement shall be deemed to
have accrued and all statutory limitations periods shall commence no later than the date of GHA’s services being substantially completed.
Client agrees that any claim against GHA arising out of this Agreement shall be asserted only against the entity and not against GHA's
owners, officers, directors, shareholders, or employees, nonie of whom shall bear any liability and may not be subject to any claim.

15. Miscellaneous. Either Client or GHA may terminate this Agreement without penalty at any time with or without cause by giving
the other party ten (10) calendar days prior written notice. The Client shall, within thirty (30) calendar days of termination pay GHA for all
services rendered and all costs incurred up to the date of termination in accordance with compensation provisions of this Agreement. Client
shall not assign this Agreement without GHA’s prior written consent. There are no third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement.
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An Employee-Owwned Company

GHA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES HOURLY RATE GUIDE:
2020

The following rates will remain in effect until December 31, 2020, at which time they are subject to an
annual increase:

PRINCIPAL $ 138.00
CIVIL ENGINEER VI $132.00
CIVIL ENGINEER V $130.00
CIVIL ENGINEER IV $ 128.00
CIVIL ENGINEER IlI $124.00
CIVIL ENGINEER || $118.00
CIVIL ENGINEER | $ 108.00
LAND SURVEYOR IV $122.00
LAND SURVEYOR I $114.00
LAND SURVEYOR II $ 106.00
LAND SURVEYOR | $98.00
GIS PROFESSIONAL I $124.00
GIS PROFESSIONAL 11 $114.00
GIS PROFESSIONAL | $ 108.00
ENVIRONMENTAL CONS. Il $ 110.00
ENVIRONMENTAL CONS. | $ 104.00

ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN V $128.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN IV $112.00

ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN Il $104.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN I $100.00
ENGINEERING TECHNICIAN | $ 74.00
ADMINISTRATIVE | $ 58.00

Services provided under this Agreement will be billed according to the rates in effect at the time
services are rendered.

GEWALT HAMILTON ASSOCIATES, INC. - 625 FOREST EDGE DRIVE - VERNON HILLS, IL 60061
847.478.9700 GHA-Engineers.com



